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DECISION
RACING VICTORIA
and
SEBASTIAN GALEA
and
SEAMUS FITZPATRICK

Date of Hearing:		3 and 4 February 2026

Date of Decision:		4 February 2026

Date of Reasons:		13 February 2026

Panel:	Judge Marilyn Harbison (Deputy Chairperson), Mr Josh Bornstein and Ms Amanda Dickens.

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Ms Amara Hughes, instructed by Mr Marwan El-Asmar, appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Matthew Stirling appeared on behalf of Mr Sebastian Galea and Mr Seamus Fitzpatrick.
	AB appeared as a witness.
	Ms Lyndahl Adonois appeared as a witness.
Mr Sebastian Galea appeared as a witness.
Mr Seamus Fitzpatrick appeared as a witness.

Charges:	Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 228(b) states:
A person must not engage in: 
(b) misconduct, improper conduct or unseemly behaviour.



AR 228(d) states:
A person must not engage in: 
(d) publishing or posting on any social media platform or channel any material, content or comment that is obscene, offensive, defamatory, racist, threatening, harassing, discriminatory or abusive to or about any other person involved in the racing industry.

AR 232(i) states:
A person must not: 
(i) give any evidence at an interview, investigation, inquiry, hearing and/or appeal which is false or misleading.

AR 232(c)(ii) states:
A person must not: 
(c) while the Stewards are exercising their powers, performing their functions or carrying out their duties:
(ii) obstruct, hinder or delay the Stewards in exercising their powers, performing their functions or carrying out their duties.

Particulars of charges:	Sebastian Galea

	Charge 1: AR 228(b)

1. You were, at all relevant times:

· A Jockey licensed by Racing Victoria;
· A Stable Employee registered with Racing Victoria; and
· A person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. Between 15 May 2025 and 16 May 2025, whilst engaged in consensual sexual activity with fellow licensed participants, Seamus Fitzpatrick and AB, and on a licensed premise you proceeded to recorded parts of the sexual activity on your mobile phone without the consent of AB.

3. Your conduct, as set out in particular 2, was improper and/or unseemly behaviour.


Charge 2: AR 228(d)

1. You were, at all relevant times:

· A Jockey licensed by Racing Victoria;
· A Stable Employee registered with Racing Victoria; and
· A person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. Between 15 May 2025 and 16 May 2025, whilst engaged in consensual sexual activity with fellow licensed participants, Seamus Fitzpatrick and AB, and on a licensed premise you recorded parts of the activity on your mobile phone and posted a video via Snapchat to licensed participants Dylan Dean and Henry Jaggard.

3. The content of the video was obscene and/or harassing to or about another person in the racing industry, and accordingly in breach of AR 228(d).

Charge 3: AR 228(b)

1. You were, at all relevant times:

· A Jockey licensed by Racing Victoria;
· A Stable Employee registered with Racing Victoria; and
· A person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. Between 15 May 2025 and 16 May 2025, whilst engaged in consensual sexual activity with fellow licensed participants, Seamus Fitzpatrick and AB, on a licensed premise you recorded parts of the sexual activity on your mobile phone.

3. On 17 May 2025, you attended a gathering hosted by Mia Sells, where you proceeded to show licensed participant Lauren Pollard a video of the sexual activity on your mobile phone.

4. Your conduct, as set out in particular 3, was improper and/or unseemly behaviour.
Charge 4: AR 232(i)

1. You were, at all relevant times:

· A Jockey licensed by Racing Victoria;
· A Stable Employee registered with Racing Victoria; and
· A person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. Between 15 May 2025 and 16 May 2025, whilst engaged in consensual sexual activity with fellow licensed participants, Seamus Fitzpatrick and AB, you recorded parts of the activity on your mobile phone and posted a video to two friends.

3. On 4 June 2025, you participated in an interview with the Stewards, during which you provided the following evidence:

(Page 19)

MS ADONIS:   Can you tell me about the incident where you caught up with [AB] and Seamus?  

MR GALEA:   …And then as that was happening, we both pulled our phones out and asked if we could video it and she said "yes".  We checked again twice, just to make sure; she said "yes" again.  I asked if I could send it to one person and she said "yes" and so I done that, and then that's how that ended.

(Page 43)

MR CAREY:   You had dinner with him last night, didn't you? 
 
MR GALEA:   Yep. 

MR CAREY:   Did you talk about it then? 

MR GALEA:   Yep. 

MR CAREY:   Can you elaborate on that?  
MR GALEA:   Oh, just said hopefully nothing too serious comes out of it.  

(Page 49)

MR FISHER:   Well, were you intoxicated?  Were you - - - 

MR GALEA:   No, I wasn't intoxicated at all, nup.  

(Page 51)

MR FISHER:   So you said you asked for consent - - -

MR GALEA:   Yep. 

MR FISHER:   - - - to video, and consent was given?  

MR GALEA:   Yep. 

MR FISHER:   And Seamus was also given consent.  Is that right? 

MR GALEA:   Yeah. 

MR FISHER:   Then you asked consent to send to one person? 

MR GALEA:   Yep. 

(Page 58)

MS ADONIS:   And was Jayden [Hanley] there on the night at Pakenham?  

MR GALEA:   No. 

MS ADONIS:   Jayden wasn't at the racecourse?  
MR GALEA:   Nup, not that I know of.

MS ADONIS:   So you didn't - you weren't sitting with Jayden?  Jayden wasn't there at all with you and Seamus?  

MR GALEA:   I didn't see him, no.  

4. On 2 July 2025, you participated in a further interview with the Stewards, during which you provided the following evidence:

(Page 5)

MS ADONIS:   Is that still your response [that Jayden Hanley was not at Pakenham racecourse on the night]?  

MR GALEA:   No, he was there.  

(Page 34)

MR CAREY:   Can you specifically remember that [AB providing consent] or - - - 

MR GALEA:   Nuh.  

MR CAREY:   So you can't remember if she consented but you've made a notation - - - 

MR GALEA:   I - - - 

MR CAREY:   - - - on record that you said that she did.  

MR GALEA:   Yeah, 'cause of what Seamus said, that she did consent.  We both asked her.  

MR CAREY:   So you don't remember asking.  You're saying that she consented to the photos being - the video being sent.  You're going through that third-hand on Seamus's recollection?  
MR GALEA:   Yep.  

(Pages 37-38)

MR CAREY:   That conversation, like, you've obviously just elaborated that, you know, he was explaining to you what happened.  You were both discussing it.  It's a bit different to when you say all you spoke - all you spoke about the night before was, to quote yourself, "Oh, just said hopefully nothing too serious comes out of it."  

MR GALEA:   Yeah. 

MR CAREY:  It sounds like you've had a much more in-depth conversation and plan about this than, "Oh, let's just - - -"  

MR GALEA:   I - - - 

MR CAREY:   "- - - hope nothing too serious comes out of it."  Is that fair to say? 

MR GALEA:   Yep.  

(Pages 41-42)

MS ADONIS:   So your - your level of sobriety, your level of intoxication, was a lot higher than what you originally told us in the interview - - - 

MR GALEA:   Yep.  

MS ADONIS:   - - - when you said that your - you had your wits about you, both yourself and Seamus, and that you weren't intoxicated.  Is that right?  

MR GALEA:   I was intoxicated, yes.

5. Your evidence, as set out in particular 3, was false and/or misleading.

Seamus Fitzpatrick

Charge 1: AR 228(b)

1. You were, at all relevant times, a Stable Employee registered with Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. Between 15 May 2025 and 16 May 2025, whilst engaged in consensual sexual activity with fellow licensed participants Sebastian Galea and AB, and on a licensed premise you proceeded to record parts of the sexual activity on your mobile phone without the consent of AB.

3. Your conduct, as set out in particular 2, was improper and/or unseemly behaviour.

Charge 2: AR 228(d)

1. You were, at all relevant times, a Stable Employee registered with Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. Between 15 May 2025 and 16 May 2025, whilst engaged in consensual sexual activity with fellow licensed participants, Sebastian Galea and AB, whilst on a licensed premise you recorded parts of the sexual activity and posted two videos to licensed participant, Jayden Hanley, via the social media platform Snapchat.

3. The content of the videos was obscene and/or harassing to or about another person involved in the racing industry, and accordingly in breach of AR 228(d).

Charge 3: AR 228(d)

1. You were, at all relevant times, a Stable Employee registered with Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. Between 15 May 2025 and 16 May 2025, whilst engaged in consensual sexual activity with fellow licensed participants, Sebastian Galea and AB, you proceeded to record and share videos of parts of the sexual activity (the Incident).

3. On Thursday 22 May 2025, you were advised by Rose McInnes that she was taking AB to the police station regarding the Incident.

4. On Saturday 24 May 2025, you posted a Snapchat story, tagging Sebastain Galea and Jayden Hanley, depicting yourself in handcuffs, with the hashtags “freebashyandseamus”, “inocent” and “didntdoit”, and accompanied by the ‘Locked Up Part 2’ soundtrack by Akon.

5. Your content or material, as outlined in particular 4, was offensive, defamatory, harassing and/or abusive to or about another person involved in the racing industry, and accordingly in breach of AR 228(d).

Charge 4: 232(c)(ii)

1. You were, at all relevant times, a Stable Employee registered with Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. Between 15 May 2025 and 16 May 2025, you engaged in consensual sexual activity with fellow licensed participants, Sebastian Galea and AB, whilst on a licensed premise, during which you recorded parts of the sexual activity and posted two videos via Snapchat to licensed participant Jayden Hanley.

3. Between 2 June 2025 and 4 June 2025, you hindered and/or delayed the Stewards in performing their functions or carrying out their duties, in that:

a. On 2 June 2025, you had a conversation with Mr Hanley, during which you advised him not to tell the Stewards that you had posted videos to him.
b. On 3 June 2025, you colluded with Stable Employee, Sebastian Galea, as to the evidence you would provide to the Stewards during your respective interviews.

c. On 4 June 2025, you sent a text message to Mr Galea reiterating the evidence that he was to provide to the Stewards during his interview, including the following:

i. You did not post videos to anyone; and

ii. AB consented to Mr Galea “sending [the video] on”.

Pleas: 				Sebastian Galea:	Guilty
				
				Seamus Fitzpatrick:	Guilty


DECISION

1. Mr Sebastian Galea and Mr Seamus Fitzpatrick are both racing participants. They have each appealed to this Tribunal against a decision by the Stewards which resulted in an effective period of 21 months disqualification arising out of behaviour they engaged in during May and June of 2025. They were aged 19 and 18 years respectively at the time of these events.

2. [bookmark: _Hlk221801052]At the outset, we note that an application of the Stewards seeking suppression of the complainant’s name is granted. The application was not opposed by Mr Matthew Stirling, who appeared on behalf of Mr Galea and Mr Fitzpatrick.

3. In any event, having regard to the circumstances, we consider it appropriate that the complainant’s name be suppressed and that no identifying information relating to her be published in connection with this matter. For the purposes of this decision, the complainant will be referred to as “AB”. 

4. On one occasion, over the course of the night of 15 May 2025 and the early morning of 16 May 2025, both Mr Galea and Mr Fitzpatrick engaged in sexual behaviour with AB, in what can be colloquially described as a threesome. AB was aged 18 years.

5. This sexual behaviour was consensual. However, both Mr Galea and Mr Fitzpatrick separately recorded parts of that sexual activity. They then showed the recordings that each had made to other racing participants.

6. AB found out about this. She was appalled that this sexual behaviour had been recorded and shown to other participants within her friendship group without her consent.

7. AB initially made a complaint to Victoria Police and then also lodged a complaint with Racing Victoria (“RV”).

8. As a result, RV charged each man with offences arising out of the circumstances surrounding the recording of the sexual activity and subsequent actions that occurred during the Stewards investigation.

9. Charge 1 in relation to each man is a charge that each engaged in conduct detrimental to the interests of racing. The Stewards found that the recording of sexual acts without consent is an act of improper conduct and unseemly behaviour.

10. Each man initially denied that the recording took place without consent and thus, pleaded not guilty to the first charge. The appeal was therefore listed as a contested hearing in relation to that charge, and arrangements were made for AB to attend to give evidence on the issue of consent. However, at the commencement of the appeal hearing before us, each man entered a plea of guilty to this charge, as well as to the remaining charges.

11. We now turn to the remaining charges. These charges also arise out of the circumstances of the recording of the sexual activity and its aftermath.

12. Charge 2 against Mr Galea is that he engaged in publishing or posting obscene, harassing or offensive material, in that he posted the video which he had taken of AB on Snapchat to Mr Dylan Dean and Mr Henry Jaggard. He told the Stewards that he had posted that video whilst the sexual activity was taking place. The Snapchat application allows videos to be posted in this way to individual persons or as part of a group chat, but it is a characteristic of this application that videos so posted disappear within 30 seconds of the relevant persons viewing material sent, whether that be a message, video or photograph.

13. However, Mr Galea had also saved the video to his camera roll. His evidence was that he deleted it shortly after having shown it to Mr Dean and Mr Jaggard, but then retrieved it again on 17 May 2025, some two days after the sexual activity took place, in order to show it at a party to Ms Lauren Pollard. AB was at the party and protested. He later permanently deleted the video from his phone.

14. His action in showing the video to Ms Pollard is the subject matter of Charge 3.

15. Charge 2 against Mr Fitzpatrick is a charge of publishing or posting social media videos which he had taken of sexual activity with AB. The evidence was that Mr Fitpatrick posted two videos to Mr Jayden Hanley via Snapchat. The result was that those videos were seen by Mr Hanley but then likely disappeared within 30 seconds of him viewing them. There is no evidence of Mr Fitzpatrick having shown these videos to any other person.

16. Charge 3 against Mr Fitzpatrick is a further charge of publishing or posting an offensive, defamatory, harassing or abusive social media post. This post was published on 24 May 2025 to Mr Galea and Mr Hanley. This was not a video of sexual activity. Instead, it was posted as a response to Mr Fitzpatrick having found out that AB had been taken to the police station to make a complaint against him. The post showed a visual representation of him in handcuffs and was accompanied by problematic content.

17. Charge 4 against each man arises out of the men having discussions about the content of the evidence they should give to the Stewards. It is accepted by each man that discussions took place between 2 and 4 June 2025 in which it was agreed between them not to mention the involvement of Mr Hanley in receiving videos, and also to mislead the Stewards about other aspects of the events of 15 and 16 May 2025, including the state of sobriety of the men and of AB. A document was prepared by Mr Fitzpatrick and he sent this to Mr Galea setting out what this evidence would be. This document was found on his phone.

18. Mr Fitzpatrick is therefore charged with obstructing the Stewards in performing their functions or carrying out their duties by preparing this document, in telling Mr Galea as to what evidence he should give, and in telling Mr Hanley not to tell the Stewards about the videos which had been sent to him.

19. Mr Galea is charged with giving evidence at an investigation that is misleading in respect of the evidence which he gave as to the state of sobriety of AB and himself and as to whether AB had consented to the video being taken, and in not mentioning Mr Hanley’s name.

20. The behaviour displayed by each man was reprehensible. The action in publishing the videos had the effect of ensuring that many of AB’s work colleagues and friendship group within racing became aware of the sexual activity. 

21. AB produced a Victim Impact Statement and also gave evidence before us describing, in graphic terms, the effect of this offending on her life. She is confronted by disparaging comments made to her about the videos by other racing participants multiple times every month. She despairs of ever obtaining an apprenticeship or steady work in the racing industry because her reputation follows her everywhere. Her mental health has been severely affected.

Material on Plea – Sebastian Galea

22. We heard the following evidence on the plea on behalf of Mr Galea.

23. Mr Galea has been involved in racing since he was a child. His mother is a trainer in Dubbo. After being involved with horses as a child, he left school after completing Year 9 at 15 years of age. He has worked in various capacities in thoroughbred racing since that time. His aim is to become an apprentice jockey.

24. He has never been involved in any previous offending.

25. Since this event happened, he has completed a short online course on the issue of consent in sexual relations. He told the Tribunal that this course taught him about setting boundaries, having respect, and thinking before acting.

26. We also received several references attesting to his previous good character. One was from a trainer who has worked with him for 12 months and who describes him as a valued trackwork rider. She says that he has always shown respect to his work colleagues and those from other stables and is quick to help and conscientious. Her opinion is that the incident is out of character and that he would be a loss to the industry if suspended or disqualified.

27. We have also received glowing references from trainers Mr Dan Meagher and Mr Phillip Stokes.

28. Mr Galea provided a written apology to AB and the Tribunal in which he expresses regret and remorse for the effect of his actions on AB.

Material on Plea – Seamus Fitzpatrick

29. We also received many references in respect of Mr Fitzpatrick. Those references came from his father, who is a school principal, and horse trainers, Ms Charlotte Littlefield, Mr Symon Wilde and Mr William Hayes. All spoke in very complimentary terms about him.

30. We also received a written apology from Mr Fitzpatrick, and he gave evidence before us attesting to his remorse, and to the completion of an online sexual consent course.

31. Mr Fitzpatrick also comes before us with no prior offences.
32. We accept the submissions from Mr Stirling, who appeared on behalf of both Mr Galea and Mr Fitzpatrick, that both men are still quite young and have their careers in racing ahead of them. We accept that the material that has been presented on their behalf shows them as being of otherwise good character and that each has learned a lot from reflecting upon their actions towards AB. 

33. We accept that each man is entitled to the benefits guilty pleas provide in relation to sentencing, although this must be tempered in relation to Charge 1, given that the victim was still required to come to this hearing and it was not until the last moment that it was announced that this charge was not to be contested.

34. Counsel submitted that the offences arose out of a lack of maturity combined with a lack of formal education given that each had taken up racing after year nine and not completed an academic education.

35. We are not in any position to be able to judge definitively the effect of these factors on these two young men, as the submissions have relied on general principles and we have not received any specific diagnoses or recommendations from any expert witnesses. However, we are prepared to accept that both were young and lacking in maturity at the time of the offending, and that their actions have had significant adverse consequences on the life of AB.

36. We also accept that each apologised to AB within a short period of posting the videos, although in Mr Galea’s case we note the following sequence of events. On the morning after the video was taken, it became clear that many racing participants at AB’s workplace already knew of the video. She confronted Mr Galea and he apologised and deleted the video from his phone. However, at a party on that same night, he retrieved the video from his deleted folder to show it to another friend. 

37. In Mr Fitzpatrick’s case, he showed the videos only once and only to one person, but then posted an offensive message representing himself as the victim when he learned that AB had gone to the police.

38. This was followed by an attempt by each of them to downplay the matter at the Stewards Inquiry and to provide materially misleading evidence. We accept that ultimately, they apologised again to AB and have not circulated the videos since that apology. Thankfully, it appears that neither of the videos now exist.

39. Thus, the actions of both men, although perhaps initially able to be described as spur of the moment offending, showed an element of deliberateness which we take into account in sentencing today.
40. We accept that neither man is likely to reoffend. Each has gone through a lengthy process culminating in the Stewards Inquiry and this would have been traumatic, although of course it could not come anywhere near the trauma suffered by AB.

41. Each was prepared to undertake voluntary work if ordered by the Tribunal, as a reflection of their desire to make amends.

Conclusion

42. Counsel for the appellants submitted that given the ages of these two men, they were not a suitable vehicle for general deterrence.

43. We do not agree. In our view general deterrence is a very significant sentencing consideration. This is especially so as a message must be sent to young men in the racing industry that abusive and sexualised behaviour towards young females must be stamped out of the industry.

44. The evidence of AB was that wherever she tries to find work in this industry, participants are still talking about her, shaming her and disparaging her. It is essential that all workers in the racing industry are protected from abuse of this kind by other employees. We hope that AB can pursue her passion for working in racing and is not ostracised any further.

45. We heard evidence from Ms Lyndahl Adonois, a Participant Protection Manager with RV, to the effect that there has been a history of inappropriate behaviour in racing, and that the culture of racing must be changed to prevent the “social hazard” that this behaviour represents.

46. We accept that this Tribunal has a duty to signal to other young men in the industry that sexual and harassing behaviour of this nature directed at other racing participants will not be tolerated.

47. The August 2023 report of the Racing Integrity Commissioner into sexual harassment in the racing industry has been previously cited in cases before this Tribunal. We note and apply the observations of the Commissioner in that report that what happens off the track and the way participants are treated off the track is as important to racing integrity as is behaviour on the track.

48. We have considered the suggestion that we should order a period of voluntary work as a condition of the suspension. We have decided not to take up that suggestion in this instance.

PENALTY

49. Having taken all these matters into account, the Tribunal allows the appeal in relation to penalty. The penalties imposed by the Stewards are set aside and the following penalties are imposed:

Sebastian Galea

50. In relation to Mr Galea, on Charge 1, which is a charge of engaging in conduct detrimental to the interests of racing, in that he engaged in improper conduct or unseemly behaviour by recording sexual behaviour without consent, the penalty we impose is 12 months suspension of all licences held by him.

51. On Charge 2, which is a charge of publishing or posting obscene, offensive and harassing material, being the Snapchat video posted to Mr Dean and Mr Jaggard, the penalty which we impose is nine months suspension of all licences held by him, to be served concurrently with the penalty imposed on Charge 1.

52. On Charge 3, which is a charge of improper conduct or unseemly behaviour in that he showed the video of sexual activity to Ms Pollard on 17 May 2025, the penalty which we impose is three months suspension of all licences held by him, to be served concurrently with the penalties imposed on Charges 1 and 2.

53. On Charge 4, which is the charge that he gave evidence at the investigation, which was misleading, the penalty which we impose is six months suspension of all licences held by him, to be served cumulatively on the penalty imposed on Charge 1.

Seamus Fitzpatrick

54. In relation to Mr Fitzpatrick, on Charge 1, which is a charge that he engaged in conduct detrimental to the interests of racing in that he engaged in improper conduct or unseemly behaviour, in that between 15 and 16 May 2025, he engaged in consensual sexual activity with AB and recorded it without her consent, the penalty which we impose is 12 months suspension of all licences held by him.

55. On Charge 2, which is a charge of publishing or posting on social media material that is obscene, offensive or harassing, in that he posted two videos to Mr Hanley via Snapchat, the penalty which we impose is nine months suspension of all licences held by him, to be served concurrently with the penalty imposed on Charge 1.

56. On Charge 3, which is a charge that he published or posted on social media comments that are offensive, defamatory, harassing or abusive, in that he published the Snapchat story of himself in handcuffs to Mr Galea and Mr Hanley, the penalty which we impose is three months suspension of all licences held by him, to be served concurrently with the penalties imposed on Charges 1 and 2.

57. On Charge 4, which is a charge of obstructing the Stewards in performing their functions in that he colluded with Mr Galea as to the evidence that should be given, the penalty which we impose is six months suspension of all licences held by him, to be served cumulatively with the penalty imposed on Charge 1. 

Concurrency and Cumulation

58. We have determined to order that Charges 1, 2 and 3 in relation to each man be served concurrently with each other to reflect the fact that the conduct arose out of broadly the same circumstances.

59. We consider the conduct described in Charge 4 to be of a different nature. We order in each case that the penalty on Charge 4 be served cumulatively on the penalty imposed on Charge 1. 

60. This makes an effective term of suspension for each man a period of 18 months suspension.

61. The suspension commences immediately from the date of this decision.


Kathleen Scully
Assistant Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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